

No. 15-1439

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

\_\_\_\_\_  
CYAN, INC. *et al.*,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BEAVER COUNTY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT FUND *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Court of Appeal of the State of California,  
First Appellate District

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

Andrew S. Love  
John K. Grant  
ROBBINS GELLER  
RUDMAN & DOWD LLP  
Post Montgomery Center  
One Montgomery Street  
Suite 1800  
San Francisco, CA 94104

Thomas C. Goldstein  
*Counsel of Record*  
Tejinder Singh  
GOLDSTEIN &  
RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
202.362.0636  
tg@goldsteinrussell.com

*Additional Counsel on Inside Cover*

---

---

Robert V. Prongay  
Ex Kano S. Sams II  
GLANCY PRONGAY &  
MURRAY LLP  
1925 Century Park East  
Suite 2100  
Los Angeles, CA 90067

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 10

I. SLUSA Does Not Strip State Courts Of  
Concurrent Jurisdiction Over Class Actions  
That Only Advance Claims Under The  
Securities Act..... 11

II. There Is No Merit To Petitioners’  
Interpretation Of Section 77v(a)..... 15

    A. Petitioners’ Reading Cannot Be  
    Reconciled With The Statutory Text. .... 15

    B. Petitioners’ Interpretation Cannot Be  
    Reconciled With Section 77p..... 17

    C. Petitioners Misstate SLUSA’s Purpose. .... 24

III. There Is No Merit To The Solicitor General’s  
Removal Argument. .... 31

CONCLUSION ..... 35

STATUTORY ADDENDUM..... 1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abing v. Paine, Webber, Jackson &amp; Curtis</i> , 538 F. Supp. 1193 (D. Minn. 1982).....	12
<i>Am. Nat’l Red Cross v. S.G.</i> , 505 U.S. 247 (1992) .....	11
<i>Anderson v. Pac. Coast S.S. Co.</i> , 225 U.S. 187 (1912) .....	10
<i>Ariail Drug Co., Inc. v. Recomm Int’l Display, Inc.</i> , 122 F.3d 930 (11th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) .....	22
<i>Chadbourne &amp; Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1058 (2014).....	26
<i>Comm’r v. Lundy</i> , 516 U.S. 235 (1996) .....	16
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003) .....	16
<i>Emrich v. Touche Ross &amp; Co.</i> , 846 F.2d 1190 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	12
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976) .....	22
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prods. Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957) .....	10
<i>Gulf Offshore Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 453 U.S. 473 (1981) .....	11
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	26
<i>Herman &amp; MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983) .....	22

<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Tr.</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006) .....	passim
<i>Korber v. Lehman</i> , 221 F. Supp. 358 (S.D.N.Y. 1963).....	12
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v.</i> <i>Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006) .....	2, 3, 25
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v.</i> <i>Manning</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016) .....	11
<i>Milton R. Barrie Co., Inc. v. Levine</i> , 390 F. Supp. 475 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....	12
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012) .....	11, 29
<i>Peoples Nat’l Bank v. Darling</i> , No. 91-1052-K, 1991 WL 45716 (D. Kan. Apr. 1, 1991) .....	12
<i>Pinto v. Maremont Corp.</i> , 326 F. Supp. 165 (S.D.N.Y. 1971).....	12
<i>Shorty v. Top Rank of La.</i> , 876 F. Supp. 838 (E.D. La. 1995).....	12
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 384 U.S. 257 (1966) .....	10
<i>West Virginia v. Morgan Stanley &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 747 F. Supp. 332 (1990) .....	12
<i>Westinghouse Credit Corp. v. Thompson</i> , 987 F.2d 682 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	12
<i>Yellow Freight Sys., Inc. v. Donnelly</i> , 494 U.S. 820 (1990) .....	29

**Statutes**

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 .....	2
§ 102 .....	27
§ 103 .....	27
§ 105 .....	27
§ 201 .....	27
Securities Act of 1933, ch. 38, 48 Stat. 74 .....	1
15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(15)(i) .....	15
15 U.S.C. § 77b-1(b)(1) .....	15
15 U.S.C. § 77c(a)(2) .....	15
15 U.S.C. § 77d-1(a)(1)(B) .....	15
15 U.S.C. § 77e .....	18
15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(1) .....	18
15 U.S.C. § 77p(b) .....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 77p(b)(2) .....	3
15 U.S.C. § 77p(c) .....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 77p(d)(1) .....	3
15 U.S.C. § 77p(d)(2) .....	3
15 U.S.C. § 77p(d)(3) .....	3
15 U.S.C. § 77p(f) .....	15
15 U.S.C. § 77p(f)(2) .....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 77r-1(a)(1)(C) .....	15
15 U.S.C. § 77s(e) .....	15
15 U.S.C. § 77v(a) .....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 77z-2 .....	2, 27

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 48 Stat. 881 .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 78aa .....	2, 16, 22
15 U.S.C. § 78bb .....	3
15 U.S.C. § 78c-1(3) .....	13
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 .....	2
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227 .....	1
§ 2(5) .....	30
§ 101 .....	4, 12
23 U.S.C. § 301 .....	13
26 U.S.C. § 6807 .....	13
36 U.S.C. § 220521 .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 10194 .....	13

### **Other Authorities**

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 105-803 (1998) .....	30
Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary (10th ed. 2001) .....	14
S. Rep. No. 105-182 (1998) .....	30
Webster's II: New College Dictionary (1995) .....	14
